Department of Street Cleaning of the City of New York, 13-21 Park Row, New 
York, September 12, 4912. 
Hon. WILLIAM J. GAYNOR, Mayor, Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 

The City of New York: 
Sir-I have to report that a further revision of schedules and transfer, amounting 

to the sum of seventeen thousand three hundred seventy-nine and 79-100 dollars 
($17,379.79) be made within the appropriation allowed the Department of Street 
Cleaning for the year 1912, entitled as follows: 

FROM 
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

Special Contract Obligations. 
Disposal of Garbage, Including Towing and Unloading. 

820 Manhattan  	$7,407 20

[...]

total cost of the heating and ventilating work, plumbing, electrical and refrigerating 
work, power plants and apparatus, specially designed lighting fixtures and specially 
designed movable and fixed furniture for which said specialist shall have been specifi-
cally employed. 

The total fees to be subject, however, to a deduction of fifty-eight thousand 
dollars ($58,000), provided the total Architects' fees, as herein provided, exclusive 
of any deduction, shall amount to one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 
or more. In case said Architects' fees, as herein provided, exclusive of any deduc-
tion, are less than one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), the total de-
duction shall amount to fifty-eight thousand dollars ($58,000), less the amount the 
said fees, exclusive of any deduction, are less than one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($150,000). Proper and reasonable additional compensation for the altera-
tions of all drawings and specifications, provided for in Clauses 3, 4, 5 and 8 hereof, 
when requested in writing after the same have been once duly adopted and approved 
by the President.

[...]

as herein provided, shall, be considered the total fees that may be paid the said 
Architects, pursuant to the provisions of this agreement, except that if the sum paid 
and the sum hereafter to be adjudged finally by the Courts to be paid by the City 
shall aggregate less than fifty-eight thousand dollars ($58,000), for the preparation 
of preliminary studies. plans, etc., heretofore prepared by other parties than the 
Architects, in connection with the construction of said Municipal Building, then in 
that event within a reasonable time after the final decree of the Courts, and after

[...]

PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its 

resolution adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of-contract and estimated 
cost in the sum of one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000), for the services 
of McKenzie, Voorhees and Gmelin, as Architects, for the preparation of complete 
plans, specifications, etc., and the supervision of the construction of the proposed 
Municipal Building, to be located at Court and Joralemon streets, Borough of

[...]

existing between certain members and officials of the Police Department, and vio-
lators of the law involving criminal conduct on their part, which actions are of ex-
ceptional difficulty, the public interests demand that an appropriation be made by your 
Honorable Board to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), and I hereby 
respectfully request that your Honorable Board make such appropriation and author-
ize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) to provide the necessary means therefor. 

Very truly yours, 	 CHARLES S. WHITMAN, District Attorney. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation and 
Statistics, September 17, 1912. 

physical completion of the aforesaid work complete and entire, together with its

[...]

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 1542 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of an issue 
of special revenue bonds to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000), to provide funds for the special expenses of the office of the District 
Attorney for New York County, in connection with the murder of Herman Rosenthal, 
and for the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New York to an amount

[...]

The following resolution was offered 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications, 
and plans for ( Item 1) the General Construction, at an estimated cost of two hundred 
and fifty-four thousand dollars ($254,000), and for (Item 2) the Plumbing and Drain-
age, at an estimated cost of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), of new Public School 
52, Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, 
the cost to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C.